

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., and)	
JARED WHEAT,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1268
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Hon. Reggie B. Walton
)	
NORMAN E. SHARPLESS, M.D., as)	
Commissioner of the United States Food and)	
Drug Administration; <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY PLAINTIFFS HI-TECH
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., AND JARED WHEAT
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)**

Jack Wenik (D.C. Bar No. 406362)
Epstein Becker & Green, P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 639-5221
Email: jwenik@ebglaw.com
*Counsel for Plaintiffs
Hi-Tech Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and
Jared Wheat*

On the Brief
Arthur W. Leach
Georgia Bar No. 442025
5780 Windward Pkwy, Suite 225
Alpharetta, Georgia 30005
Telephone: (404) 786-6443
Email: art@arthurwleach.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

POINT I 9

 THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS
 ACTION UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.

 A. The Circumstances Surrounding Plaintiffs’ Bail Conditions Render
 Defendants’ Actions Ripe for Review 10

 B. Jurisdiction Is Not Precluded by *Ewing* or Its Progeny Because This
 Action Does Not Seek Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review..... 11

POINT II 13

 A. Any Attempt by Plaintiffs to Pursue Their Administrative Remedies
 Would be Futile..... 13

 B. Hi-Tech Has Stated a Claim Based on Well-Pleaded Factual
 Allegations That Must Be Assumed True for Purposes of
 This Motion..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Boland v. Fortis Constr. Co.</i> , 796 F. Supp.2d 80 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950).....	11, 12
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0623 (PLF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4853 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014).....	14
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers’ Ass’n v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 497 (2012).....	10
<i>James v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm. Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Smoking Everywhere Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 680 F. Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jared Wheat, et al.</i> , 1:17-cr-00229-AT-CMS.....	8
<i>USA v. Hi-Tech Pharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.</i> , 17-13376 (11th Cir.).....	6
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §§ 321(ff)(1)(A)-(F).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 321(s)(6).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(1).....	5, 16

21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(1)(A).....	5, 15
21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(2)	5
21 U.S.C. § 350b(a)(2).....	5
DSHEA, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Food, Drug, & Cosmetics Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)	1
